

Athletics Manitoba established the Dave Lyon Legacy Fund in 2001 with the surplus revenue arising from the hosting of the 1999 National Athletics Championships in Winnipeg to promote excellence in the sport of Athletics. Named after Dave Lyon who fostered this sport as an athlete, coach and administrator, the fund assists athletes who are members in good standing with Athletics Manitoba.

The fund is administered by Athletics Manitoba and held in trust by the Winnipeg Foundation.

AWARD CRITERIA

This program is available to athletes who have been selected to an Athletics Canada National Team where self-funding was required. The award is for athlete travel to that self-funded competition with eligible expenses to include transportation, accommodations and meals. Individual grants of up to \$750.00 will be awarded October 31st annually. Unallocated revenue from the fund will be distributed through providing additional grants in the Athletics Manitoba Elite Athlete Funding System.

APPLICATION PROCESS

Applications must be received annually at the Athletics Manitoba office by October 13, 2006. The following information will be required:

- Name, Address, Telephone Number, E-Mail Address
- Athletics Manitoba / Athletics Canada Membership number
- Club and Coach Affiliation
- An overview of the past season's performances
- Details of the Canadian Team event that you have traveled to. Include results from the event(s) in which you qualified for the team, results from the event(s) in which you competed, how the event helps your athletics career, details of expenses incurred accompanied by receipts.

SELECTION PROCESS

The Athletics Manitoba Awards Selection Committee shall review the applications. The funds shall be divided between all eligible applicants, not exceeding the individual grant amounts. The selection shall be based on the following:

- Level of Competition
- Athlete Performance

The Dave Lyon Legacy criteria and process may be changed by a two-thirds vote of the Board of Directors of Athletics Manitoba.

Approved September 18, 2006



About the Dave Lyon Legacy Fund: Athletics Manitoba established the Dave Lyon Legacy Fund in 2001 with the surplus revenue arising from the hosting of the 1999 National Athletics Championships in Winnipeg to promote excellence in the sport of Athletics. Named after Dave Lyon who fostered this sport as an athlete, coach and administrator, the fund assists athletes who are members in good standing with Athletics Manitoba.

Who is Eligible? This program is available to athletes who are members in good standing with Athletics Manitoba and who have been selected to a Canadian Team where self-funding is required. The award is for Athlete travel to that self-funded competition with eligible expenses to include transportation, accommodation and meals.

How much is the Grant? Individual grant of up to \$750.00 will be awarded at the Athletics Manitoba Awards Banquet.

| Name: | Telephone: |
|--------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Address: | Athletics Manitoba Membership Number: |
| | Club & Coach Affiliation: |
| National Team Fee: | Other Expenses: |

Provide details of the Canadian Team event that you have traveled to. Include results from the event(s) in which you qualified for the team, results from the event(s) in which you competed, how the event helps your athletics career, details of expenses incurred accompanied by receipts.

Submit Applications to: Athletics Manitoba 200 Main Street Fax: 025-5792 Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 4M2 Email: athleticsmb@shaw.ca